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BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
MEETING MINUTES - MONDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 2013 – 8:00 p.m. 

 
Present:  Mr. Nadelberg, Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Ping, Ms. 
Polesak, Mr. Wycko, Mr. Phil Morin, Board Attorney, and Margaret Koontz, Secretary.   
 
Absent:  Mr. Pennisi     
 
Also present: Mr. Keith Lynch, Director of Planning and Development and Ms. Susan 
Gruel, Borough Planner.    
 
A.  CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chairman Nadelberg called the meeting to order at 8:00 p.m. 
 
B.  ROLL CALL 
 
C.  PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
Chairman Nadelberg stated that this is a meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of New Providence, County of Union, and State of New Jersey.   Adequate 
notice of this meeting was given in accordance with P.L. 1975, Chapter 231, in that a 
notice was made in conformance with Section 13 of the Act.  He also stated the protocol 
for the meeting.   
 
D. PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 18, 2013 
 
Susanne Cordillo       Application #2013-26 
23 Fourth Street, Block 160, Lot 2, R-3 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II & III and Article IV, Section 310-11 
E for a subdivision.  For Lot 2.02, the proposed lot area is 6,650 square feet whereas 
8,000 square feet is the minimum required.  The proposed lot width at the setback is 
66.5 feet whereas 75 feet is the minimum required.  The rear-yard setback to the 
existing house is 36.94 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed 
floor area ratio is .34 whereas .271 is the maximum permitted.  The property will no 
longer have a garage whereas a one-car garage is required.  For Lot 2.01, the proposed 
lot area is 6,400 square feet whereas 8,000 square feet is the minimum required.  The 
proposed lot width at the setback is 64 feet whereas 75 feet is the minimum required.  
The rear-yard setback to the existing house is 34.5 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum 
required.  The proposed floor area ratio is .43 whereas .271 is the maximum permitted. 
 
Susanne Cordillo, was sworn in.  August Santore, attorney for the applicant, described a 
three-page document that was marked as Exhibit A-1.  The first page of the exhibit is a 
color-coded version of the tax map showing the property in question in pink and the 
properties that do not meet the lot criteria in orange; the second page is a schematic of 
the proposed dwelling which has been revised from what was submitted with a different 
front-yard setback; and the third page is the table of zoning requirements for the two lots 
and proposed new dwelling.  The house on Lot 2.01 has been reduced in response to 
comments in the planner’s report dated November 5, 2013.   
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Ms. Cordillo’s father built the existing house on the property.  Ms. Cordillo has lived in 
the house her whole life and purchased the property five to six years ago and has been 
fixing it up.  She would like to subdivide the property and build a house on the new lot for 
use as her residence and sell the existing home.  The existing home has been a two-
family home with separate gas and electric service although it is not listed as such.  The 
house currently stretches across the lot.  A board with an aerial view of the house and 
surrounding properties, zoning requirements, color-coded 200-foot radius map, floor plan 
and rendering of the proposed house was marked as Exhibit A-2.  The two-car garage 
will be removed to create the second lot.  The patio will also be removed.  She is willing 
to forfeit the designation of the house as a two-family dwelling.  Ms. Cordillo described 
other lots in the neighborhood.  The lots across the street at 10 and 11 Fourth Street 
were subdivided as were 9 and 8 Fourth Street.  Her family owned most of Fourth Street 
to Livingston Avenue up to Fifth Street.  The neighborhood is a mix of one- and two-
family houses.  Her house sits on the right side of the lot which is the largest lot in the 
neighborhood now.   
 
Ms. Cordillo answered questions from the Board.  She would like to keep the breezeway 
between the house and garage. 
 
Board had no further questions for the witness. The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public.   
 
There were no questions from the public.  
 
Robert Hogan, a professional land surveyor, was sworn in and presented his credentials.  
He was accepted as a licensed professional land surveyor.  Mr. Hogan prepared the 
survey and the zoning sheet.  Mr. Hogan testified that he miscalculated the Floor Area 
Ration (FAR) for lot 2.02, the existing house, on the application.  The correct FAR is .30 
not .34.  The correction is noted on Exhibit A-1.  In response to a comment in the 
planner’s letter, Mr. Hogan stated that the existing shed is 217 SF and is .033% of 
accessory coverage.  
 
The Board asked about the FAR calculation.  Mr. Hogan testified that he originally 
calculated it assuming the second floor was the same as at the first floor which isn’t the 
case.    
 
Board had no further questions for the witness. The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public.   
 
There were no questions from the public.  
 
Nicolas Cocuzza, fiancé of the applicant and a builder, was sworn in and responded to 
the Board’s question about the FAR calculation.  He provided new measurements for the 
second floor to Mr. Hogan so he could recalculate the FAR.  The center peak of the 
upper level is storage.  The rear of the second floor has a full ceiling and the front has 
dormers so it is not the same as the first floor in terms of calculating FAR.     
 
Mr. Cocuzza looked at the tax maps and color coded the 200-foot radius map (Sheet 1 
of Exhibit A-1).  Of the 30 lots within 200 feet, 26 do not meet the lot area requirements 
and 10 do not meet the setback requirements.  The property shown in green is 8,000 
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SF, but it is a two-family hose so it doesn’t conform to the required lot size for a two-
family house.  A photo board showing homes in the neighborhood within the 200-foot 
radius was marked as Exhibit A-3.  The aerial map with a grid of red lines between 
neighboring properties was marked as Exhibit A-4.  Mr. Cocuzza noted that the red lines 
represent an “imaginary” line for the subdivision.  The imaginary line for the subdivision 
aligns with the fences of neighboring properties.  The natural position/imaginary lot line 
of the proposed house on lot 2.01 lines up with existing homes.  The lots in the area are 
65’ by 100.’   Eight of the houses within 200 feet of the property do not have garages.  
The applicant plans to keep the lot line as submitted in the application even though the 
planner’s report questioned moving it to the west to get compliant side-yard setbacks.   
 
The FAR for the proposed house on lot 2.01 has been reduced from what was submitted 
on the application from .42 to .35.  The revised plan creates a new variance for a front-
yard setback because a portion of the front façade bumps out resulting in a 25’ front-
yard setback.   
 
The Board had additional questions about the FAR calculations.  Mr. Hogan recalculated 
the FAR during the hearing for lot 2.02 including the breezeway and first and second 
floors and testified that the FAR of .34 as submitted is correct rather than .30.  The 
Board questioned how pulling the house on lot 2.01 in by 6” on three sides could result 
in such a significant decrease in FAR from .42 to .35.  Mr. Cocuzza responded that the 
proposed house is 2,676 SF and the FAR includes the garage (400 SF) and first (1,138 
SF) and second (1,138 SF) floors.  Ms. Gruel pointed out that the square footage for the 
proposed house as originally submitted was 2,694 SF.  The revised plans are only 18 SF 
less than what was submitted which doesn’t account for such a big difference in FAR.  
Mr. Santore noted that if the lot line were changed per the planner’s letter, one lot would 
be 70.5’ and the other 60’.  One lot would lose 400 SF which would make a difference in 
the FAR.  Ms. Gruel responded that the applicant’s presentation of positive criteria for 
the “D” variance was a greater concern than moving the lot line.   
 
The Board was not comfortable with the presentation finding it difficult to discuss an 
application that is different from the one submitted given the discrepancies in FAR 
calculations.  The Board would like the applicant to come back with the correct FAR 
calculation and plans that reflect what the applicant proposes to build and the variances 
required.  Mr. Lynch added that he would like a professional to prepare the map showing 
non-conforming lots within the 200’ radius because his calculations show that some of 
the lots marked as non-conforming for lot size are conforming. 
 
The hearing will be carried to December 2, 2013.  The applicant will submit revised plans 
by November 22, 2013.  No further notice is required or will be given. 
  
 
Artur and Alexandra Loureiro      Application #2013-27 
81 Woodland Road, Block 232, Lot 9, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed rear-yard setback is 12 feet whereas 40 is the minimum 
required. 
 
Chairman Nadelberg announced that this hearing will be carried to December 2, 2013.  
No further notice is required or will be given. 
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Paul and Sandra Polansky      Application #2013-28 
78 Forest Road, Block 281, Lot 3, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct a 
portico.  The proposed front-yard setback to the portico is 31 feet whereas 40 feet is the 
minimum required.  The existing side-yard setback is 8 feet with a combined total of 18.2 
feet. 
 
Paul and Sandra Polansky were sworn in.  The Polanskys would like to build a portico 
over the existing front steps to provide protection from the rain and snow.  The roof on 
the house slopes toward the steps, and the steps freeze in the winter.  The portico will 
be an inverted V so that any run off from the roof will drain away from the steps.  Other 
homes in the neighborhood have similar porches.  Most of the homes on Forest and 
Northview Roads have non-conforming setbacks.   
 
The Polanskys do not intend to enclose the portico.  The portico will have a dropped 
light.  The porch is for safety reasons. 
 
The Board had no further questions for the witness. The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public.   
 
There were no questions from the public.  
 
No other witnesses appeared to testify for this application.  The hearing was 
opened to comments from the audience.    
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed.  
 
Discussion:  The porch looks nice, and the Board had no issues with it.           
 
Ms. Polesak moved to approve the application.  Mr. Ping seconded the motion.  A 
resolution will be passed at the next meeting.  Those in favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, 
Mr. Karr, Ms. Polesak, Mr. Wycko, Mr. Ping and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those opposed:  None.   
 
 
David and Karen Anderson      Application #2013-29 
1377 Springfield Avenue, Block 41, Lot 30, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10 Schedule III and Article V, Section 310-18 B and 
Section 310-19 I for permission to construct a shed.  The proposed rear-yard setback to 
the shed is 4.6 feet and 2 feet to gravel bed whereas 6 feet is the minimum required.  
The installation of the shed would increase the accessory structures to 4 whereas 2 is 
the maximum allowed.  The proposed accessory lot coverage is 11% whereas 5% is the 
maximum allowed.  The existing driveway abuts the property line and is 19 feet wide.  
The existing front yard is 24.21 feet.   
 
Mr. Hoefling recused himself from hearing the application. 
 
David Anderson was sworn in.  Mr. Morin asked several questions about the public 
noticing and determined that proper notice was given. 
 
Mr. Anderson would like to construct a shed in the back corner of the property where 
there was a gravel area with a golf net.  Photographs of the golf net and gravel area 
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were marked as Exhibit A-1.  The golf net was situated on a gravel bed held in by 
railroad ties.  The shed would be located on top of the gravel 4’6” from the fence along 
the back property line.  Work on the shed was started before Mr. Anderson knew he 
needed a permit.  Work on the shed hasn’t been completed.       
 
Mr. Anderson responded to questions from the Board.  His property backs up to two 
properties on Holmes Oval, only one of which would be affected by the shed, and to the 
apartments on the east.  He has a large detached garage that the Board approved 
several years ago, but the garage is full.  He would like to move things out of the garage 
to the shed so that he can park the car in the garage.  He also has a pool house where 
he stores pool equipment and party supplies.   Mr. Anderson testified that he has always 
been conscientious about his neighbors and the impact changes to his property would 
have on the neighborhood.  He built a detached garage so that it would be true to the 
age of the house using the same pitch as the roof of the house, and he would do the 
same with the shed.  The shed would not have any lights or electrical service.  He has 
an easement from the condo association for part of his driveway which is on the 
association’s property.  The property is larger than most:  It’s extra deep and wooded.  
He has a 6’ perimeter fence and evergreens on the property so it is pretty secluded.  
Even though the shed exceeds the number of accessory structures, it fits modestly on 
the property and would be located in the back of the property where there are trees.  Mr. 
Anderson stated that constructing a detached rather attached garage to be more in 
keeping with the period of the house created an additional accessory structure and is 
one of the reasons he needs a variance for the shed.     
 
The Board had no further questions for the witness. The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public.   
 
There were no questions from the public.  
 
No other witnesses appeared to testify for this application.  The hearing was 
opened to comments from the audience.   
 
Helen Malina, 1371 Springfield Avenue, was sworn in.  Ms. Malina works for Conti 
Associates and presented the collective comments from the condo association.  There is 
a 12” difference in the elevation between the Anderson’s property and the condo 
association’s property. The association is concerned that the shed will increase the 
water and soil runoff onto its property.  The association has a PVC pipe that takes the 
runoff from the Anderson’s property to a detention basin and then out to Springfield 
Avenue and the stream.   The Site Plan of Proposed Townhouses dated February 15, 
1983, was marked as Exhibit O-1.  Ms. Malina pointed out on the site plan the 12” 
difference in elevation where the two properties meet.  Ms. Malina is not sure how the 
water gets into the PVC pipe.  The runoff hasn’t caused any issues in the parking areas 
but affects the grass and trees.  
 
The Board discussed water management options including adding gutters and 
downspouts on the shed, installing a dry well or connecting the drainage from the shed 
to the PVC pipe on the association’s property which would require an easement to get to 
the pipe.  Mr. Anderson responded that the shed is farther from the condos and there will 
be an 8’ x 10’ area of pervious gravel on the side of the shed.  The shed will not increase 
the amount of water on the property, and Mr. Anderson would be willing to put gutters 
and downspouts on the shed to redirect the water to the gravel area.  Ms. Malina was 
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concerned that there could still be a problem if the gutters freeze or there is a snow 
storm.   
 
There were no further comments from the public and the hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion:  Several Board members were concerned about an additional accessory 
structure given the size of the garage and believe that the applicant has enough storage 
space in the garage and the pool house. In addition, a 99 SF shed does not provide that 
much more storage space.  Also, the shed increases the accessory lot coverage from 
5% to 11%.  The Board discussed the other accessory structures:  The detached 
garage, pool house and pool.  Other Board members believe it is the Board’s 
responsibility to determine if the property can handle the additional structure and not to 
decide if the applicant has enough storage and where it should store things.  There is 
plenty of land to support the shed; it is tucked back on the property in a wooded area; 
and, a requirement for gutters and downspouts would address the condo association’s 
concern about the water run off onto its property.     
 
Mr. Ammitzboll moved to approve the application with the condition that the shed have 
gutters and downspouts.   Mr. Ping seconded the motion.   A resolution will be passed at 
the next meeting.  Those in favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Ms. Polesak, Mr. Wycko, 
Mr. Ping and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those opposed:  Mr. Karr.    
 
 
F.COMMUNICATION ITEMS  
 
No communications items.    
 
G.  MISCELLANEOUS  
 
No miscellaneous business. 
 
H.  EXECUTIVE SESSION  
 
No Executive Session 
 
I.  MINUTES FROM 20/21/13 and 11/4/13 
 
The minutes from October 21, 2013, and November 4, 2013, were approved as 
submitted.     
 
J.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 9:45 p.m.  


